Age-Friendly Minnesota 

1.4 Funding Availability 
Eight million dollars ($8,000,000) will be available to successful Responders during State Fiscal Year (SFY) 
2027. SFY 2027 is July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027. The individual annual maximum grant award is 
three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) per year per proposal. 

Funding will be allocated through a competitive process with review by a committee with 
representatives from the Minnesota public and Department of Human Services staff and, if applicable, 

https://mn.gov/dhs/partners-and-providers/news-initiatives-reports-workgroups/long-term-services-and-supports/addressing-gaps/

[...]

Although this RFP establishes the basis for Responder Proposals, the detailed obligations and additional 
measures of performance will be defined in the final negotiated contract. 

The three general categories of services and/or projects desired by the STATE include: 

A. Category 1– Capital and Renovation Grants 

Capital and Renovation grants [three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) or less per year] 
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 256.9754. Note: if you are applying for funding within this 
category, you will be required to complete the Live Well At Home Cost Development worksheets found 
in the online Foundant application.

[...]

Responders eligible for the core home and community-based services grants must be a core home and 
community-based service providers as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section 256.9754, subdivision 3. 
Organizations funded under core home and community-based services typically have operating budgets 
of one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000) or less annually and serve a geographically 
limited area. Priority will be given to the development of new core home and community-based service 
providers in communities where there is a lack of affordable services. Priority will also be given to those

[...]

o 8 ½” x 11” reduced scale drawing from which room sizes and other building details may be 

determined. 
o 8 ½” x 11” reduced scale layout drawing showing basic site elements of existing structures 

and any new construction. 

For projects that include construction work of, at minimum two thousand five hundred dollars 
[$2,500 (single trade)] or at minimum twenty-five thousand dollars [$25,000 (multiple trades)], 
prevailing wage rules will apply as per Minnesota Statutes, sections 177.41 through 177.44, and the 
corresponding Minnesota Rules 5200.1000 to 5200.1120. These rules require that the wages of 
laborers and workers should be comparable to wages paid for similar work in the community as a

[...]

Cost of staff salaries and wages. 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION: Specify the key staff (first and last name), their position titles, and their 
time commitments to the project, based on total hours dedicated to the project, example: 1,040 
hours and rate of pay ( $25/hour or twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000) annually). Individuals 
who are not directly employed by the responder/grantee organization but work on the grant 
should be listed under the contracts line item.  

FRINGE BENEFITS 

Enter the total cost of fringe benefits, unless treated as part of an approved indirect cost rate.